

No. 16-149

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COVENTRY HEALTH CARE OF MISSOURI, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JODIE NEVILS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Missouri**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICA'S  
HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS AND ASSOCIATION  
OF FEDERAL HEALTH ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

JULIE SIMON MILLER  
MICHAEL S. SPECTOR  
AMERICA'S HEALTH  
INSURANCE PLANS  
601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
South Building, Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20004

MICHAEL P. ABATE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 372-9125  
michael.abate@dinsmore.com

DAVID M. ERMER  
ERMER LAW GROUP, PLLC  
1413 K St., NW, Sixth Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Congress And OPM Exercise Substantial Control Over The Content Of FEHBA Contracts And Benefits Brochures, Including Subrogation Clauses, Lending Support To The Argument That FEHBA Preempts State Anti-Subrogation Laws .....	6
II. FEHBA Reimbursement And Subrogation Saves The Federal Treasury Substantial Amounts Of Money Each Year.....	12
III. Exempting Anti-Subrogation Laws From Federal Preemption Would Add Substantial Complexity, Uncertainty, And Cost To The Administration Of FEHBA Plans.....	15
IV. The Missouri Supreme Court’s Alternative Holding That FEHBA’s Preemption Clause Violates The Supremacy Clause Has the Potential to Make FEHBA Plan Administration Untenable .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Bishop v. Burgard</i> , 764 N.E.2d 24 (Ill. 2002) .....	20
<i>Dufour v. Progressive Classic Ins. Co.</i> , 881 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 2016) .....	16
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	6, 11, 14, 30
<i>Foremost Life Ins. Co. v. Waters</i> , 329 N.W.2d 688 (Mich. 1982) .....	16
<i>Great Lakes Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Citizens Ins. Co.</i> , 479 N.W.2d 20 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991) .....	16
<i>Health Care Serv. Corp. v. Pollitt</i> , 559 U.S. 965 (2010) .....	2
<i>Health Care Service Corp. v. Methodist Hospitals of Dallas</i> , 814 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	29
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013) .....	2
<i>Kobold v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 370 P.3d 128 (Az. Ct. App. 2016) .....	6
<i>Ludwig v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 393 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1986) .....	17
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008) .....	2
<i>Murrell v. Criterion Ins. Co.</i> , 551 A.2d 95 (D.C. 1988) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng'rs' Ben. Ass'n v. Travelers Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 782 A.2d 269 (D.C. 2001) .....	22
<i>Rimes v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 316 N.W.2d 348 (Wis. 1982) .....	17
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	3
<i>Stancil v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 740 A.2d 46 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1999) .....	22
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Chumbley</i> , 394 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965) .....	16
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013) .....	17
<i>Zipperer v. Premera Blue Cross Blue Shield of Alaska</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109531 (D. Alaska Aug. 16, 2016) .....	29
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES:	
5 U.S.C. § 8902 .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 8902(a) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 8902(d) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 8902(e) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 8902(i) .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 8902(m)(1) .....	27, 28
5 U.S.C. § 8904 .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 8906(b)(1) .....	7, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 8907(a).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 8907(b).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 8909 .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 8909(b).....	7
5 C.F.R. § 890.106(a).....	13, 24
5 C.F.R. § 890.503(c)(2).....	7
42 C.F.R. § 890.201 .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 1602.170-2 .....	8
42 C.F.R. § 1603.7001 .....	10
42 C.F.R. § 1615.402(b) .....	25
42 C.F.R. § 1632.170(a).....	8
42 C.F.R. § 1632.170(b).....	8
48 C.F.R. § 31.201-5 .....	13
48 C.F.R. § 1602.170-7 .....	8
48 C.F.R. § 1615.404-4 .....	8
48 C.F.R. § 1631.201-70(a).....	13
48 C.F.R. § 1631.201-70(g).....	13
48 C.F.R. § 1652.216-71(b)(2)(i).....	13
80 Fed. Reg. 29203 (May 21, 2015).....	7, 8
80 Fed. Reg. 931 (Jan. 7, 2015).....	15, 17
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-565 .....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-225a .....	16
D.C. Code § 31-3407(a)(2)(P) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
770 Ill. Comp. Stat. 23/50-2 .....	20
Kan. Admin. Regs. § 40-1-20 .....	16
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 19-713.1(d) .....	22
Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 19-713.1(e) .....	22
11 N.C. Admin. Code § 12.0319 .....	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:15-97.....	16
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-335(a) .....	16
Va. Stat. § 38.2-3405.....	16, 21, 22
Sup. Ct. R. 46.1 .....	2
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 105-374 (1997) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 95-282 (1977) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1211 (1976) .....	30
AFHO State Survey of Reimbursement Laws in The Health Insurance Context (“AFHO State Survey”) (Feb. 2014).....	15, 16, 17, 23
Kirstin B. Blom and Ada S. Cornell, Congres- sional Research Service, <i>Federal Employees Health Benefits (FEHB) Program: An Over- view</i> (Feb. 3, 2016).....	7, 8
FEHB 2012 Standard Contract for Community- Rated Health Maintenance Organizations (Jan. 27, 2012) .....	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEHB 2012 Standard Contract for Experience-Rated Health Maintenance Organizations (Jan. 1, 2012) .....	9, 12
FEHB Program Carrier Letter No. 2015-03(b) .....	11
Proposed Changes to Standard 2016 Community-Rated HMO Health Benefits Contract.....	9
Proposed Changes to Standard 2016 Experience-Rated HMO Health Benefits Contract.....	10
